

# ASX Announcement 10 February 2021

### APPOINTMENT OF NEW NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The Board of Optiscan Imaging Limited (ASX: OIL) ('the Company' or 'Optiscan') is delighted to announce the appointment of Mr Ron Song as a non-executive director of the Company.

Ron brings a wealth of experience in management, sales and marketing within diverse businesses in both Australia and Singapore.

Mr Song said: "I am excited to join the Board of the Company which has what I believe to be revolutionary disruptive technology with the opportunity to transform the diagnosis and surgical treatment of cancer."

Ron's experience in business management, sales and marketing along with his knowledge in developing businesses, is a strong fit for Optiscan at this stage of its development. Ron had a 25 year business career in Australia before being headhunted in 1999 to assist in expanding a European motor vehicle franchise in Singapore. In a short time, Ron assisted in developing the franchise into a highly profitable business. He subsequently expanded and developed a second company in the motor vehicle industry, Premium Automobiles Pte Ltd, where he was the Managing Director for seven years before advising and developing a premier Singaporean wellness company, Fabulous Image Lifestyle, which was successfully sold to a pan-Asian operator.

Ron has established a network of business contacts in many areas of enterprise in Asia and Australia. He has contacts in the health sector in Asia as well as associations with businesses and the financial sector in Australia and Asia which will be valuable to Optiscan. He is an existing shareholder of the Company.

A copy of Mr Song's Appendix 3X is attached to this announcement.

- ends -

This announcement has been authorised for release by the Board of Optiscan.

### For investor queries, please contact:

Darren Lurie
Executive Chairman – Optiscan Imaging
E: dlurie@Optiscan.com

### **About Optiscan**

Optiscan is a global leader in the development of microscopic imaging and related technologies for surgery and medical research. Based in Victoria, Australia, Optiscan was established in 1994, and listed on the ASX in 1997 (ASX: OIL). Optiscan has developed and patented endomicroscopic technology which enables real-time, 3D, 'in vivo' imaging of human tissue at the cellular level – instant "virtual biopsies" for cancer screening, diagnoses and in surgery.

#### Disclaimer

All statements other than statements of historical fact included on this announcement including, without limitation, statements regarding future plans and objectives of OptiScan or any of the other parties referred to herein, are forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements can be identified by words such as 'anticipate", "believe", "could", "estimate", "expect", "future", "intend", "may", "opportunity", "plan", "potential", "project", "seek", "will" and other similar words that involve risks and uncertainties. These statements are based on an assessment of present economic and operating conditions, and on assumptions regarding future events and actions that are expected to take place. Such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other important factors, many of which are beyond the control of the Company, its directors and management of OptiScan that could cause actual results to differ from the results expressed or anticipated in these statements.

Rule 3.19A.1

# **Appendix 3X**

# **Initial Director's Interest Notice**

Information or documents not available now must be given to ASX as soon as available. Information and documents given to ASX become ASX's property and may be made public.

Introduced 30/9/2001.

Name of entity	Optiscan Imaging Limited
ABN	81 077 771 987

We (the entity) give ASX the following information under listing rule 3.19A.1 and as agent for the director for the purposes of section 205G of the Corporations Act.

Name of Director	Mr Ronnie Song
Date of appointment	10 February 2021

Part 1 - Director's relevant interests in securities of which the director is the registered holder *In the case of a trust, this includes interests in the trust made available by the responsible entity of the trust* 

Note: In the case of a company, interests which come within paragraph (i) of the definition of "notifiable interest of a director" should be disclosed in this part.

Number & class of securities	
3,000,000 Fully paid ordinary shares	
5,000,000 I uny paid ordinary shares	

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.

# Part 2 – Director's relevant interests in securities of which the director is not the registered holder

In the case of a trust, this includes interests in the trust made available by the responsible entity of the trust

Name of holder & nature of interest  Note: Provide details of the circumstances giving rise to the relevant interest.	Number & class of Securities
Nil	N/A

## Part 3 – Director's interests in contracts

Note: In the case of a company, interests which come within paragraph (ii) of the definition of "notifiable interest of a director" should be disclosed in this part.

-
-
-
-

Appendix 3X Page 2 11/3/2002

<sup>+</sup> See chapter 19 for defined terms.